contract. It establishes a single model for lease accounting based on the
foundational principle that leases are financings of the right to use an underlying
asset. Under this Statement, a lessee is required to recognize a lease liability and
an intangible right-to-use lease asset, and a lessor is required to recognize a lease
receivable and a deferred inflow of resources.

PENNSYLVANIA TURNPIKE COMMISSION
A Component Unit of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Notes to the Financial Statements
Years Ended May 31, 2023 and 2022

50

NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Adoption of Accounting Pronouncements (continued)

The Commission adopted Statement No. 87 in these financial statements for its
fiscal year ended May 31, 2023.  The Commission recorded the cumulative effect
of applying this Statement as of June 1, 2021 (the beginning of the previous
financial statement period); there was no effect on beginning net position. The
effect on beginning balances on the Statement of Net Position were as follows:

Description

May 31, 2021 as
Previously
Reported

Beginning
Balance

Restatement
June 1, 2021 as

Restated

Statement of Net Position
Accounts receivable (unrestricted)  $   118,340  $   749  $   119,089
Other assets   27,084   39,704   66,788
Unearned income   (105,702)   90   (105,612)
Other noncurrent liabilities   (278,928)   384   (278,544)
Deferred inflows of resources from leases   -   (40,927)   (40,927)
Net position   7,274,968   -   7,274,968

(in thousands)
[ Debits / (Credits) ]

The adjustment to accounts receivable and other assets are related to the current
and noncurrent portions of the lease receivable, respectively. The adjustment to
unearned income and other noncurrent liabilities were related to prepaid rent
amounts that were reclassified to deferred inflows of resources from leases.

The effect of adopting GASB Statement No. 87 on the Statement of Net Position
as of May 31, 2022, and on the Statement of Changes in Net Position for the year
ended May 31, 2022, were as follows:

Description

May 31, 2022 as
Previously
Reported

Beginning
Balance

Restatement
FY22 Restatement

Activity
May 31, 2022 as

Restated

Statement of Net Position
Accounts receivable (unrestricted)  $   125,931  $   749  $   10  $   126,690
Other assets   27,581   39,704   (706)   66,579
Unearned income   (117,989)   90   7   (117,892)
Other noncurrent liabilities   (149,588)   384   (110)   (149,314)
Deferred inflows of resources from leases   -   (40,927)   1,653   (39,274)
Net position   7,737,808   -   (854)   7,736,954

Statement of Changes in Net Position
Other operating revenue   (47,603)   -   320   (47,283)
Investment (earnings) loss   72,757   -   (1,166)   71,591
Other nonoperating (revenues) expenses   (21,495)   -   (8)   (21,503)
Net position   7,737,808   -   (854)   7,736,954

(in thousands)
[ Debits / (Credits) ]

See the additional disclosures in Note 7 as required by this Statement.

PENNSYLVANIA TURNPIKE COMMISSION
A Component Unit of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Notes to the Financial Statements
Years Ended May 31, 2023 and 2022

51

NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Adoption of Accounting Pronouncements (continued)

In May 2019, the GASB issued Statement No. 91, Conduit Debt Obligations. The
Commission adopted Statement No. 91 for the fiscal year ending May 31, 2023.
The adoption of this Statement had no impact on the Commission’s financial